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INTRODUCTION

A total of 154 rock samples was collected for gold analysis and a 
total of 13 rock samples was collected for whole rock analysis during a 
geological survey carried out over the entire claim block. The geological 
report was previously submitted for assessment work on March 11, 1982 (see 
Ministry of Natural Resources file 2.4633).

The following analytical report and costs is being submitted as 
technical substantiation for a report of work submitted October 19, 1982.
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•iNCO METALS COMPANY
Copper Cliff, Ontario POM 1 NO Ontario Division 

October 15, 1982

To Whom It May Concern:

Charges for the analyses as per the attachment (Seq. No. 002 to 010 and 
012 to 015 representing Sample NO. RX31958-31970 inclusive) are:

13 Samples @ $13.00/sple for analyses = $160.00

13 Samples @ | 4.50/sple for preparation = | 58.50

Total s $227.50

A. A. Wiebe
Supt. Assay Stations

A UNIT OF INCO LIMITED IftCO



SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO

TELEPHONE: (705)642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS * CONSULTANTS

October 26 1982

Mr. I. McCaskill
Canadian Nickel Company Limited
Field Exploration Building
Highway 17 West
Copper Cliff, Ontario
POM INO

Dear Mr. McCaskill:

As per our telephone conversation earlier today, this letter confirms 

work done for the Canadian Nickel Company Limited from August 19 1981 to 

October 16 1981.

These include a portion of our invoices:

4821   25 Au Assays   S9.75 - | 243.75

4888)  129 Au Assays   10.00 z 1290.00
49501
50351 TOTAL.....S 1533.75
5096J

Payment of the above invoices has been received.

Sincerely,

GL/efk G. Lebel - Manager

ESTABLISHED 1928



ANALYSES BY.SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED

Sample No,

RX 024900- 
024944- 
024967- 
024973- 
024988- 
031301- 
031339- 
031344- 
031349-

-941
-963
-971
-986
-5000
-334
-342
-347
-366

Total Samples 

Total Cost

Number of Analyses

42
20
5

14
13
34
4
4
18

154 

$l > 533.75

Whole Rock Analysis by Canadian Nickel Company Limited

Seq. No. 002-10 
012-15

Total Samples 

Total Cost

9
J4

13 

$ 227.50

GRAND TOTAL 11,761.25

IM/cb
December 2, 1982



Work Performed on Claims

L 447082 
L 447083 
L 447084 
L 447085 
L 447089 
L 447090 
L 447094 
L 447099 
L 447103 
L 447107 
L 447108 
L 522794 
L 522795

L 522796 
L 522797 
L 522798 
L 522799 
L 522800

522801
522802 

L 522803 
 L 522804 
L 522805 
L 522806 
L 522807 
L 522808

L 
L

Total Claims s 26 - 
Total Cost = $l,76l.25



SRI"." l" 1 -.-m

SWAST5KA LABORATORIES LIMITED
I'.O. UOX H). '.AVAfil IK A. (JIM l AMIO I'OK l f O

TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS* ASSAYERS* CONSULT ANTS

Certificate of Analysts .

Certificate No. 52349

2?

Date:
t

Samples of ore

Sept. 17, IQftl

Received Se pt. 10,1981  

Submitted by Canico Limited. Larder Lake. Ontario

Acct#60546-1030

S AM l 1 US NO. G 01. H

RX-024900
024901
024902
024903
024904
024905
024906
024907
024908
024909
024910
024911
024912
024913
024914
024915
024916
024917
024918
024919 

'024920
024921
024922
024923
024924
024925
024926 -

0.001
0.001
NIL
C. 001
0.001
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
0.004
NIL
MIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
0.001
0.001
NIL
0.001
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

Fer._*aS....:x.--.
G. Lebol, Manage?-

ESTABLISHED 1928



SWASTIKA LA!s,-., *:^^gs!ssi^x^
r mp3jr -

P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO
TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244

u.^ ^ ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS oASSAYERSo CONSULTANTS

lw

X Certificate No. 52433
Hi'. 1

; Received Sept. 23/81

Cd&tfffirat? uf Anuioisis

Date: September 28 1981

36 Samples of Ore

Submitted by Canico Limited, Larder Lake, Ontario

: SAMPLE NO. GOLD
r Oz./ton

RX-024927 Nil
024928 0.001

* : 024929 Nil
; 024930 Nil
; 024931 Nil
f 024932 Nil

0249'33 . Nil
•- ^ 024934 Nil
A 024935 0.001

•'"^ 024936 0.001
024937 Nil
024938 Nil

1 024939 Nil
P 024940 Nil
1: 024941 Nil

Acct. No. 60546-14030

SAMPLE NO. GOLD
Oz./ton

RX-031323 Nil
031324 Nil
031325 Nil
031326 Nil :
031327 Nil
031328 Nil -
031329 Nil
031330 Nil
031331 Nil
031332 Nil
031333 Nil
031334 Nil

,

RX-031316
031317
031318
031319
031320
031321
031322

Nil
0.001
Nil
Nil
0.001
Nil
Nil

ESTABLISHED 1928

G. Lebel - Manager



SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
I'U. liUK in, :.yy.-V,lll A. OMIAHIOI'OK HO

TtLEHHON'K: 1/05)642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS *ASSAYERS o CONSULTANTS

Ctottfirai? of Analysts

Certificate No. wiy5

Received August 19, 1981 29 Samples

Date: JUigust Z/, VJtil

of Ore

Submitted bv Canico Limited, Larder Lake, Ontario t
l' Ace t No.

T". . SAMPLE NO.
f ' ' "

I :'' . RX-024944•' ' ' . -
; ; - ' 024945

' 024946
-, 024947

•--..: ' - 024948
..vr. - * 0249.49
';; 024950

'A 024951
•W 024952

, 024953
f.: 024954
|K ' 024955
| 024956
1 024957
t 024958
Ir-. ' - -. - 024959
1 ' 024960

[: 024961
024962

E* 024963
W'

1 024967
: 024968
! 024969
f 024970
1 024971

6054|rl4030 ' ^-:

GOLD - : - . r vi'A
Oz/ton . . ; ' - /i' ; , .'V ' - -: -. - "^V^-.-
0.040 ' '"- - "--.' ••••' :-."ii/
0.031 : : V ;; r
0.033o.oos ' . ;.o.ooi . . ":^-.-
o.ooi : ., v- -7; .

Nil p - ' ' ' , . .- ' - - . '. : ;-;, *--
Nil . .' ..'.' : '' .' '" :- '" : V ; -

0.001 . v •\
0.001 . " '.. .^ : -o.ooi . : ^; .o.ooi - - .

Nil ' -^
Nil
Nil - ;'-.v-
Nil : : :Nil - - -- .'' '- : -••'•: '-

0.001 -
Nil
Nil

0.001

Nil '
0.001

Nil
Nil
Nil

ESTABLISHED 1928

Per .....

G. Lebel, Manager
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S L11V31TEO
1TO

l-/ ^ AN ALYT ICAL CH E MISTSo ASSAY E RS* CONSULTANTS
•S J-^^^^^B

HP

*' Certificate No. 52265
r ' '
i1 i*

S'LUI

f.

fc'
t; - . 
?";

H".
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k; - H r " - 

i ^

i| '1".J" -
km f/^^pi, ,i-' '
r.|. ^
t.
PI-
l: :

S
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1

1
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r' *

T ' '

It-.1

Received AUK- 28,

Submitted by Cani

SAMPLE NO.

'RX-024973
024974
024975
024976
024977
024973
024979
024980
024931
024932
024983
024984
024935
024936

024938
024989
024990
024991
024992
024993
024994
024995

1981

co Limited

GOLD
Oz./ton

NIL
NIL
NIL
0.001
NIL
0.001
0.0020.004
NIL
0.002
0.001
0.002
0.002
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
MIL

(tet'cfirat? uf Attains

Date: Sept .^B

43 Samples of ore

. Larder Lake, Ontario

Acct#605^4-

SAMt'LK NO.

HX-024996
. 024997

024993
024999
025000' -

RX-031301
031302 
031303
031304
031305
031306
031307

'

031308
031309
031310
031311
031312
031313
0313H
031315

-

f

Per.-x/L/'

. 1981

1

14030' ;
'

GOLD . - "-:
Oz./ton ,. ;

NIL •'•-. .-' : v-.
NIL .
NIL '
NIL ,
0.002 v
0.006.
NIL . ! ; '
NIL 
NIL
NIL '
NIL
NIL
0.002
0.003 •-•X.'
NIL- - '
NIL -;.^
NIL . ,"
NIL . :. .
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

-f//UAJ(
f G. Lebel, KaViager
y:. '|; " \\y c**d*iiti

ESTABLISHED 1928



SVC.STIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO

TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS* CONSULTANTS

Certificate No.
i
l-

fe..

f-

1'-
^

i?"
l[•'

M

; -

s ;

v; "

s
i
;f

J r

*'

1 :

l'

i
t

Received Oct. 7, ]

Submitted by Cani

SAMPLK WO.

RX-

031339
" 031340 *

031341
A 031342

031344
031345
031346
031347

031349
031350
031351
031352
031353
031354
031355
031356
031357

03 J.35&

t^i f\~\
t O, l

c-o Llrnil.ftfl ,

GOLD
Oz./U'fi

•'

NIL
NIT,
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
MIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
MIL
N.1L
Nil,
0 . 001
0.001
Mil.
NIL

r)Q Samples of or-o -

Lrtrdfir JjHki' ^ Onf-wfip. .\ ' .
' '.'- - *

t;AMPl,K NO. GOLD .., : ; ^ x ''
Oz./ton V;V -.

' RX-031360 NIL , ,
031361 NIL " "-•*- : '*
031362 NIL
031363 NIL
031364 NIL v"031365- NIL ;-, !
03136.6,.....- NIL : ,- ;

- ' ^:-

.
*'

b irJif
i n/r T

iw w^\/ v {AA/I
r.. Lo bul , Manager

ESTABLISHED 1928
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Ministry o(
Natural
Resources.

Ontario

Report o1 Work
(Geophysical, Geological, 
Geochemical and Expenditures)

f 447072.

J*

The M
TypeofSurveyisi "' " ' " 32DM5EW} 1 4 2 . 529 1

Assays 1 Whole Rock Analysis
Claim Holder(t)

R. A. MacGregor
Address

131* Palace Drive, Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario
survey company Canadian Nickel 

Swastika Laboratories Ltd. 1 ̂ Company Limited

HEARST 900

Hearst Township

P6B 5H5
Date of Survey (fro

31 . 08 , 82
Cay | Mo. | Yr.

m Si to) 

tfvli
Name end Address of Author (of Geo-Technicel report)

J. E. Mullock, c/o Canadian Nickel Company Ltd.. Copper Cliff,

Prospector's Licence No.

K 15070

o0 , S2
Total Miles of line Cut

Ontario POM 1NO
l" Credits Requested per Each Claim in Columns at right

i -, 

j*

i-.-

r.

k

Sri

Special Provisions

For first survey:

Enter 40 days. (This 
includes line cutting)

For each additional survey: 
using the same grid:

Enter 20 days (for each)

Man Dayi

^ rlXComplet|uMs*fsibb 1 ^ 
and ente|fylflsVlrt*

\ \ 

lf\\W*

Airborne Credits

Note: Special provisions 
credits do not apply 
to Airborne Surveys.

Geophysical 

- Electromagnetic 

- Magnetometer 

- Radiometric 

- Other 

Geological 

Geochemical

i 06of!n\sical 
fcD

- Electromagnetic

OO - Magnetometer 
lUt-

- Radiometric 

1 - Other 

Geological 

Geochemical

Electromagnetic 

Magnetometer 

Radiometric

Days per 
Claim

Days pw

Days per 
Claim

ixpenditures (excludes power stripping)
Type of Work Performed

Assay Costs
Performed on Claim(s)

See Appendix : "A"

Calculation of Expenditure Days Credits 
Total 

Total Expenditures Days Credits

S 1,730.25 -i- 15 = 115

nstructions 
Total Days Credits may be apportioned at the claim holder's f 
Choice. Enter number of days credits per claim selected l 
In columns at right. f

1
Data Recorded Holder or Agent (Signature! 
i"^ 4- ^. v ~ ~ in i riDo l, S /Si s/.;- r*, s s ~s S \

Mining Claims Traversed (List in numerical sequence)
Mining Claim

Prefix Number

1*1*7081*

1*1*7085
1*1*7089
1*1*7090
1*1*7091*
1*1*7099
522803
522807

Expend. 
Days Cr.

20

20

20

20

20

11

Mining Claim
Prefix Number

Expend. 
Da y t Cr,

Certification Verifying Report of Work

mber of mining 
claims cohered by this 
report of

For Office Use Only

exed Hereto, having performed the work

Oct. 19, 1982

l hereby certify that l have a personal and intimate knowledge of the factvsgtforth in the Report of Wi 
or witnessed same during and/or after its completion and the annexed report is

Name and Postal Address of Person Certifying

I. D. McCaskill, c/o Canadian Nickel Company Ltd.
Date Certified

Copper Cliff, Ontario POM 1NO
1362 (81/9)



Ministryof Geotechnical
Natural RonortResources rrepo *

Orrtario^. Approvaln^^m
Mining Lands Comments

To: Geophysics

Comments

Approved |~] Wish to see again with corrections
Date Signature

To: Geology - Expenditures

Comments

J Approved [~| With to see again with corrections

To: Geochemistry

Wish to see agal n with corrections

j JTo: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380)

1693(61/10)



1982 12 23

349

2.5291

isv

M1n1ng Recorder
Ministry of Natural Rlsources
4 Government Road East
P.O. Box 984
Kirkland Lake, Ontario
P2N 1A2

Dear Sirs

We have received data for Assaying submitted under 
Section 77(19) of the Mining Act RSO 1980 for Mining 
Claims L 447084 et al In the Township of Hearst.

This material will be examined and assessed and a
statement of assessment work credits will be Issued.

Yours very truly,

E.F. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone: 416/965-1380

DW:sc

cc: R.A. MacGregor
Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario

GC: J.E. Mullock
Copper Cliff, Ontario



Canadian Nickel Company Limited
Copper Cliff * Ontario POM 1NO

DfcU i 'f
December 8, 1982

MINING LANDS SECTIU

REGISTERED MAIL

Mr. F.W. Matthews 
Supervisor, Projects Section 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Whitney Block, Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1X1

Dear Mr. Matthews:

On behalf of R.A. MacGregor, enclosed is an Assay and Whole Rock Analysis 
report in duplicate, being submitted as assessment work on the following 
claim located in Hearst Township, Larder Lake Mining Division.

L 447084-85 L 447099
L 447089-90 L 522803
L 447094 L 522807

The report of work covering this submission was forwarded to G.J. Koleszar 
in Kirkland Lake and subsequently recorded on October 22, 1982.

I trust that this submission will be considered satisfactory by your 
department.

Your.s t!

W.V. Rodney 
Exploration Dept

IM/cb 

Enclosures

RECF1VED

DEC l
Exploration subsidiary of

INCO LIMITED MINING LANDS SECTION



MCVITTIE TWP M-370
F. 123 " LARDER

^^S.S.STtfcJ fc 3*7*19 -\ LAKE
\TXS** Mg.Act ZZUs—  i-rrW?m

M \V^-Jl7-^Tff^ S-BO.^Jfi?Rf642

587620 fc*"flaS
11— i. J L—.

^••Y^S?^*,^/I666f 30553

44*679 144*683 44*687

...__ l...
TL - ' L - 'L.

H.S. 108 \H kS. (07 
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L. j L. 

2797 1*47103

1*9627 7| 4"44Z

*..*t? Arml"*)\ ! l r"""N i*""4 ' 84*"8 l 848 "4 548T73J548772 
522*47 15226481/1— — - J— ^- J — --J—— -l(- -^____ i^^-L-^-L-- —1-----"""

1495049 \ \476660 477I88 !
477383 14766661^-^ \42072I \ ^'\ } , '

522646 B22649 312JI39SI2I4I l

L52 11522648 '622*44 l f 1- L. i L. ^ l L. XI L

^ ' y ' ^X (7{08B| 447084 144Y609 i 5224

l477M9,47758. Q 429934
11
•---t - -

\49BOI*.
429150 \ [407278 /6I2I42 '312143

447079 447080 522809 545OB7

24786, \25133 \ p - - - \- -

5433041643303' 822*68 62Z66I

\____ .L ,.
L. ' L. 

322*7 \4' l
'522*78 |8tt672\303

l l l 
446636i446633 | 446630 (548628, , , -r

522*11 t 522812
JM " 666536 1643098

446637 1446634 |348629 548630
33160 ( 

52271151 —-^TL
l\L5t2Tj* ,\ 31629 

31630

522725 522722~ —,~ ~r — ~ — — ~ 522729; 

M72*| H2275I L L 

L ; - ,523454[5II*** 1548643 Jo4**44

{323499 
456

25492 ""85 311687,946649

322771 l 522772 ! 565092 

i w l i T L l L
L 1523353 ! 5Z3354 l 523355 U23194 l 5II6B8

L

680467 1680466,680465

L l 1522774 5227751 522776

680468 f 880469 '680470 ,
J-- — L--J L " I6& 668 •—-•"t" ,"—~-----v-.

561771 522777"522778 . 522779 
l l \ ' 

523348\|923349 523350642432 642631 642628^J;^ -. LL — —J
f.110057 " ' " ^ L

43 1365044 1522787 1 522789 i 522 792 IJ545054 '545051561767 561768 561769 561770 152Z7BII 522782" i \ i —' ~~ l

*; 1561761
i '561760,36(759 J 561758 '561757 i 531362

561755 561756 5313614420721*^2073 531360^22785 3881 89 l 522791 948065 549 pU2 .S45049 , 945047l549O46,532837

SKEAD TWP M-387

3aOi84SEe814 2.5291 HEARST 200

THE TOWNSHIP 
OF

HEARST
DISTRICT OF

TIMISKAMING

LARDER LAKE
MINING DIVISION 

SCALE: 1-INCH 40 CHAINS

LEGEND

PATENTED LAND
CROWN LAND SAIF

LEASES

LOCATED LAND
LICENSE OF OCCUPATION

MINING RIGHTS ONLY

SURFACE RIGHTS ONLY

ROADS

IMPROVED ROADS

KING'S HIGHWAYS

RAILWAYS

POWER LINES

MARSH OR MUSKEG

MINES

CANCELLED
PATENTED S.R.O.

01

C.S

Lac.

LO 
M.R.O. 

S.R.O

c
e

NOTES
400' Surface Rights reservation along the shores 
of all lakeu arid rivers

Township of Hearst lies entirely within the 
CORPORATION of the TOWNSHIP of LARDER 
LAKE Frle '29282

Stoking of mining claims within the Town of Larder 
Lake shown thus MffiWWftPHT subject to Sec. 37(b) 
Of the Mining Acf l R.S.O. 1970}.

SAND AND GRAVEL

QUARRY PERMIT

Areas withdrawn from staking under Section 
43 pf the Mining Act (RSOI970) 

OrderNo. File Date Disposition
WI4/BONR. 164986 26/11/60 S,R.O.

DATE OF ISSUE 

JUL14J

Ministry Pf Natural Rdsouren 
TORONTO

PLAN NO. M-354
ONTARIO

MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SURVEYS AND MAPPING BRANCH
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